Myraskogen Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Nordmo Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Opaker Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Opsahl Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Ormadalen Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Rambjøra Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Ree Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Romholt Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Rubbestadneset Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Rå Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Salamonskogen Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Skolegata Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Skåredalen Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Snurrefjellet Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Solknatten Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Stongafjellet Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Sundbyfoss Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Tjøsvoll Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Torsbergskogen Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Ulsetskogen Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Vagletjørn Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Vannverksdammen Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Vanse Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Veldetun Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Østrem Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Åbol Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Århaug Barnehage AS Oslo 100%

Pioneer Public Properties IV AS Oslo 100%

Kidsa Bygg AS Oslo 100%

Kidsa Eiendom AS Oslo 100%

Kidsa AS Oslo 100%

Kidsa Eiendom II AS Oslo 100%

Norlandia Barnehagebygg AS Oslo 100%

Arken Barnehage Eiendom AS Oslo 100%

Sensitivity analysis, property valuation Change

Effect on profit

thousand NOK

Yield 0.5 % -383,272

Yield -0.5 % 383,272

Rental income 1.0 % 177,776

Rental income -1.0 % -177,776

NOK thousands Q2 15 Q3 15 YTD 15

Interest income 508   2,165   2,673

Interest income from related parties -   -

Interest expense 13,342   28,898   42,239

Net financial items

Pioneer Property Group ASA. Q3/2015 preliminary unaudited IFRS report Page 11

In the third quarter, payable interest expense on bank- and

bond loans totalled MNOK 21.6. Also included in the reported

Interest expense was a calculated, but not payable, interest

expense of MNOK 4.2 relating to the subordinated

shareholder loans – which for Q3 also included MNOK 1.3

originating from the second quarter. Furthermore an

additional MNOK 3.1 in miscellaneous financial costs,

partially relating to sale credit to Kidsa, and also relating to

amortization of bond-related startup expenses according to